based on the current five-year budgets. For the subsequent period, the cash flows were calculated using a growth rate of
1% (2018: 0%–1%). The discount rate before tax was 7.3% (2018: 9.7%) for the Radiation Therapy segment, 8.6% (2018:
8.0%) for the Isotope Products segment and 8.6% (2018: 9.0%) for the Radiopharma segment.

The impairment tests as at 31 December 2019 did not determine any need to recognise impairment based on the respec-
tive recoverable amounts. No need for impairment was identified as at 31 December 2018.

Notes – Notes to the consolidated balance sheet

Eckert & Ziegler Annual Report 2019 102

The outcome of the impairment test for the goodwill of the Isotope Products segment was that there are no conceivable
potential changes to the primary assumptions that could result in the carrying amount of the goodwill exceeding the
recoverable amount. No scenario analysis was conducted for the goodwill of the Radiopharma segment, as the relevant
figures for the Group are not considered to be material.

For the impairment test of the goodwill of the Radiation Therapy segment, a scenario analysis was performed that led
to the following results:

Change compared to the base case
Base-case

scenario
Scenario

1
Scenario

2
Scenario

3
Scenario

4
Scenario

5
Change in revenue 0% –5% –10% 0% 0% –10%
Change in cost of sales 0% –4% –8% 0% 0% –8%
Change in WACC 0% 0% 0% +1% +4% +3%
Cumulative revenue over 5 years 100% 95% 90% 100% 100% 90%
Cumulative EBIT over 5 years 100% –3% –106% 100% 100% –106%
Cumulative FCF over 5 years 100% 72% 44% 100% 100% 44%
Estimated goodwill 100% 70% 39% 81% 51% 23%
Estimated goodwill vs. carrying amount > 1.0 1.43 0.81 1.66 1.05 0.48
Impairment requirement no no yes no no yes
Impairment in € thousand 0 0 4,449 0 0 12,056

b) Amortised intangible assets for the financial years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018 comprise the following:

(1) Acquired intangible assets

2019
€ thousand

remaining
amortisable life

2018
€ thousand

Customer relations 2,486 1–8 years 2,392
Licences/software/permits 4,011 1–14 years 3,442
Patents/technology 2,354 1–7 years 2,871
As at 31 December 8,851 8,705

(2) Internally generated intangible assets

2019
€ thousand

remaining
 amortisable life

2018
€ thousand

Permits 708 10 years 747
Patents/technology 281 1–5 years 1,239
As at 31 December 989 1,986

Intangible assets were amortised using the straight-line method. They are allocated to the cost of sales, distribution